agent of the owner of land who conveys a lot or parcel in violation of the provisions of this subdivision shall forfeit and pay to the municipality a penalty of not less than \$100 for each lot or parcel so conveyed. A municipality may enjoin such conveyance or may recover such penalty by a civil action in any court of competent jurisdiction.

Approved May 7, 1975.

## CHAPTER 99-H.F.No.110

[Not Coded]

An act relating to retirement; authorizing purchase of service credit by certain members of the Minnesota state retirement system.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. MINNESOTA STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM; CERTAIN SERVICE CREDIT. An employee covered by the Minnesota state retirement system who was employed in the maintenance and improvement of Camp Ripley during the period from 1936 to 1940 may obtain allowable service credit for not more than 13 months of such service by paying to the Minnesota state retirement system an amount equal to four percent of the member's current annual salary rate. Such payment shall be made either in a lump sum or by payroll deductions prior to the termination of state service.

Sec. 2. Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved May 9, 1975.

## CHAPTER 100-H.F.No.11

An act relating to insurance; group insurance; group subscribers' contracts and health care plans; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 62A.17, Subdivisions 2, 4, and 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 62A.17, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. INSURANCE, GROUP ACCIDENT AND HEALTH; TER-MINATION OF EMPLOYMENT; RESPONSIBILITY OF EMPLOYEE. Every eligible employee electing to continue coverage shall pay his former employer, on a monthly basis, the cost of the continued coverage.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout